

No. 03-50288
Consolidated With No. 03-50919

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
The Wildlife Services Program and Cooperators’ Personal Information	1
Wildlife Services And Its Experience With Animal Rights Groups.....	3
The Government’s Disclosure Policies Regarding Requests For Personally Identifying Information	5
API’s FOIA Request.....	6
Forest Guardians’ FOIA Request	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. The District Court Had Jurisdiction To Review The Government’s Decisions To Disclose Personal Information.	12
II. The Release Of Cooperators’ Personal Information Violates FIFRA And The Privacy Act.	18
A. The Government’s concessions and their implications.	18
B. FIFRA and FOIA Exemption 3 protect Cooperators’ information.	19
C. FOIA Exemption 6 applies to Cooperators’ personally identifying information.	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. Plaintiffs possess a substantial privacy interest.	23
2. There is no public interest in disclosure.....	29
D. The district court properly held that disclosure violates the Privacy Act.	34
III. The Scope of the District Court’s Injunction Is Proper.	37
A. The injunction is correctly categorical.	37
B. The injunction is sufficiently specific.....	49
C. If this Court concludes that the injunction is unclear, the case should be remanded.....	50
IV. The District Court’s Award of Reasonable Attorneys’ Fees and Costs is Authorized by the Privacy Act.	51
A. Plaintiffs have standing to raise claims for wrongful disclosure under the Privacy Act.....	52
B. Plaintiffs’ case has always been about the Privacy Act.....	54
C. The district court properly awarded Plaintiffs their reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs for all related litigation.	56
CONCLUSION.....	59
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	12
<i>Allied Mktg. Group, Inc. v. CDL Mktg., Inc.</i> , 878 F.2d 806 (5th Cir. 1989).....	51
<i>Arch Mineral Corp. v. Babbitt</i> , 104 F.3d 660 (4th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. v. Pena</i> , 44 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 516 U.S. 152 (1996).....	13
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	13
<i>Bettsworth v. FDIC</i> , 248 F.3d 386 (5th Cir. 2001).....	35, 36
<i>Bibles v. Oregon Natural Desert Ass’n</i> , 519 U.S. 355 (1997)	31
<i>Campaign for Family Farms v. Glickman</i> , 200 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2000).....	passim
<i>Campaign for Family Farms v. Veneman</i> , No. Civ. 99-1165, 2001 WL 1631459 (D. Minn. July 19, 2001)	40, 41
<i>Carter v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 830 F.2d 388	29
<i>Cates v. Morgan Portable Bldg. Corp.</i> , 780 F.2d 683 (7th Cir. 1985).....	55

<i>Church of Scientology v. I.R.S.</i> , 792 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	40
<i>City Nat’l Bank v. United States</i> , 907 F.2d 536 (5th Cir. 1990).....	36
<i>Cooper Cameron Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 280 F.3d 539 (5th Cir. 2002).....	42
<i>Cornett v. Donovan</i> , 51 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n</i> , 975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	40, 41
<i>Ctr. for Auto. Safety v. E.P.A.</i> , 731 F.2d 16 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	14
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 306 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. granted</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2640 (2003).....	53, 54
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Conner</i> , 20 F.3d 1376 (5th Cir. 1994).....	56
<i>FLRA v. U.S. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 941 F.2d 49 (5th Cir. 1991).....	31
<i>FTC v. Grolier Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 19 (1983)	40, 41
<i>Flightsafety Servs. Corp. v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 326 F.3d 607 (5th Cir. 2003).....	45
<i>Galvan v. Bexar County</i> , 785 F.2d 1298 (5th Cir. 1986).....	55
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Brock</i> , 778 F.2d 834 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	13, 45, 46

<i>HRI, Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 198 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Halloran v. Veterans Admin.</i> , 874 F.2d 315 (5th Cir. 1989)	24, 27, 28, 29, 31, 34
<i>Henke v. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 83 F.3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	35
<i>Hensley v. Eckert</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	58-59
<i>Hertzberg v. Veneman</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2003)	44
<i>Hinsley v. Boudloche</i> , 201 F.3d 638 (5th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Hopkins v. U.S. Dep't of Housing & Urban Dev.</i> , 929 F.2d 81 (2nd Cir. 1991)	33, 34
<i>Internat'l Union, United Auto. Workers v. Brock</i> , 783 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Johnson v. I.R.S.</i> , 700 F.2d 971 (5th Cir. 1983)	34, 53
<i>Martinez v. Bally's LA, Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 474 (5th Cir. 2001)	36
<i>Merchants Fast Motor Lines v. ICC</i> , 5 F.3d 911 (5th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>N. Wind, Inc. v. Daley</i> , 200 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 1999)	30
<i>NARFE v. Horner</i> , 879 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	31, 33

<i>N.Y. Times v. NASA</i> , 782 F. Supp. 628 (D.D.C. 1991)	33
<i>Nat G. Harrison Overseas Corp. v. Am. Tug Titan</i> , 516 F.2d 89 (5th Cir. 1975).....	55
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Retired Fed. Employees v. Horner</i> , 879 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	25, 31, 33
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 169 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	40, 41
<i>Nichols v. Pierce</i> , 740 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	57, 58
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	15
<i>No Barriers, Inc. v. Brinker Chili's Tex., Inc.</i> , 262 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. v. Am. Train Dispatchers Ass’n</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991)	16
<i>Norris v. Hartmarx Specialty Stores, Inc.</i> , 913 F.2d 253 (5th Cir. 1990).....	59
<i>Oglesby v. U.S. Dep’t of Army</i> , 79 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Orekoya v. Mooney</i> , 330 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003)	53
<i>Painting Indus. of Haw. Mkt. Recovery Fund v. U.S. Air Force</i> , 26 F.3d 1479 (9th Cir. 1994).....	33

<i>Parks v. I.R.S.</i> , 618 F.2d 677 (10th Cir. 1980).....	53
<i>Payne Enters., Inc. v. United States</i> , 837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Penn Allegheny Coal v. Mercatell</i> , 878 F.2d 106 (3d Cir. 1989).....	30
<i>Porter v. Schweiker</i> , 648 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. Unit B June 1981).....	14
<i>Public Citizen v. Dep't of State</i> , 276 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Quinn v. Stone</i> , 978 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1992).....	53
<i>Reed v. NLRB</i> , 927 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	40, 41, 43
<i>Ripskis v. H.U.D.</i> , 746 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	14
<i>Rolex Watch USA, Inc. v. Meece</i> , 158 F.3d 816 (5th Cir. 1998).....	11, 41
<i>SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. S.E.C.</i> , 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	40, 41, 43
<i>Schiller v. I.N.S.</i> , 205 F. Supp. 2d 648 (W.D. Tex. 2002).....	42
<i>Seattle-First Nat'l Bank v. Manges</i> , 900 F.2d 795 (5th Cir. 1990).....	51
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Internat'l Ass'n v. U.S. Air Force</i> , 63 F.3d 994 (10th Cir. 1995).....	34

<i>Sheet Metal Workers Internat’l Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 135 F.3d 891 (3d Cir. 1998)	33
<i>Sherman v. U.S. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 244 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2001)	passim
<i>Sims v. CIA</i> , 642 F.2d 562 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	28
<i>Smith v. CMTA-IAM Pension Trust</i> , 654 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1981)	55
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	52
<i>Student Loan Mkt. Ass’n v. Riley</i> , 104 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	13
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Def. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994)	passim
<i>U.S. Dep’t of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991)	passim
<i>U.S. Dep’t of State v. Wash. Post Co.</i> , 456 U.S. 595 (1982)	21
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	passim
<i>United States v. Mathena</i> , 23 F.3d 87 (5th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Webb v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 696 F.2d 101 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	14
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	13

<i>Williams v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 104 F.3d 670 (4th Cir. 1997).....	36
<i>Wine Hobby USA, Inc. v. I.R.S.</i> , 502 F.2d 133 (3d Cir. 1974).....	23
<i>Young v. Pierce</i> , 822 F.2d 1368 (5th Cir. 1987).....	51

STATUTES AND RULES

5 U.S.C. § 552(b) (1996).....	passim
5 U.S.C. § 552a (1996).....	passim
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) (1996).....	18
7 U.S.C. § 136i-1 (1999).....	passim
7 C.F.R. §110.3 (2003).....	19
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(i).....	61
FED. R. APP. P. 34(a).....	2, 3, 4, 5
FED. R. CIV. P. 15(c)(2).....	56
FED. R. CIV. P. 65(d).....	50

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 3533.2 (2d ed. 1984).....	16, 56
6A Charles A. Wright, et al., FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 1488 (2d ed. 1990).....	56
6A Wright, Miller & Cooper, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE 2d § 1494 (2d ed. 1990).....	55
